WHEREAS, Landlord has executed and Tenant has approved a certain Declaration of 
Easements, Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions (the “Declaration”) which provides that the 
Landlord will construct or cause to be constructed a multi-level deck (the “Parking Deck”) which 
shall consist of not less than Five Hundred Thirteen (513) parking spaces and additional retail 
space and Tenant shall have the exclusive right during normal business hours, to use not less 
than One Hundred Seventy-Five (175) spaces located on the top two (2) levels of the Deck; and  

WHEREAS, this Ground Lease and the Declaration have been submitted to the 
Corporate Authorities of Landlord for consideration and review, and: (a) the Corporate 
Authorities have taken all actions required to be taken prior to the execution of this Ground

[...]

Section 4.1 Rent.   

(a) On the basis that the portion of the Premises occupied by the Tenant (or any 
Landlord approved subtenant) is exempt from the assessment and levy of real estate taxes, 
Tenant shall pay to Landlord as Rent: 

(i) the sum of SEVEN HUNDRED SEVENTY THOUSAND DOLLARS 
($770,000.00) for each of the first fifteen (15) Lease Years payable monthly, the first of 
which shall be due on the Rent Commencement Date; 

(ii) the sum of SEVEN HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS 
($750,000.00) for Lease Year sixteen (16) and reduced by TWENTY THOUSAND 
DOLLARS ($20,00.00) for each Lease Year thereafter through Lease Year twenty-five 
(25) (i.e., SEVEN HUNDRED THIRTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($730,000.00) in 
Lease Year seventeen (17), SEVEN HUNDRED TEN THOUSAND DOLLARS 
($710,000.00) in Lease Year eighteen (18), etc.). 

(b) At any time after the third (3rd) Lease Year, if real estate taxes are assessed and 
levied on any portion of the Premises occupied by the Tenant (or any subtenant that was 
previously exempt from real estate taxes), Tenant’s annual Rent shall be adjusted to an amount 
equal to: 

(i) during Lease Years the Main Street Triangle Tax Increment Finance 
(“TIF”) District is in effect, the greater of (1) TWO HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND 
DOLLARS ($250,000.00), or (2) fifty percent (50%) of the result of the following 
calculation: 

TWO HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($250,000.00) plus the annual Rent 
specified in 4.1(a) above (less TWO HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS 
($250,000.00)) and minus seventy-five percent (75%) of the real estate taxes payable to 
the Village (the “Landlord’s Real Estate Taxes”). 

Illustration: $250,000.00 plus ((annual Rent from Section 4.1(a) minus $250,000.00) 
minus (Landlord’s share of real estate taxes x .75)) x .50. 

(ii) during the Lease Years the Main Street Triangle TIF is no longer in effect, 
the greater of (1) TWO HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($250,000.00), or 
(2) fifty percent (50%) of the result of the following calculation: 

TWO HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($250,000.00) plus the annual Rent 
specified in 4.1(a) above (minus TWO HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS 
($250,000.00)) and minus the Landlord’s Real Estate Taxes. 

Illustration: $250,000.00 plus (annual Rent from Section 4.1(a) minus $250,000.00 and 
minus Landlord’s Real Estate Taxes) x .50. 

In no event shall the annual Rent be less than TWO HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND 
DOLLARS ($250,000.00) during the Term of this Ground Lease. 

All Rent payable pursuant to this Section 4.1 shall be paid to the Landlord on a monthly basis, 
prorated for a fractional portion of a month. 

Section 4.2 Rent Commencement Date.  Tenant shall pay Landlord the first monthly

[...]

end of the Term or the end of Tenant’s right to remain in possession of the Premises.  The 
additional hard and soft costs incurred by Tenant as the result of recent changes requested by the 
Landlord to the Building exterior in the form of a tower (the “Tower Design Changes”), in an 
amount equal to the lesser of One Hundred Fifty-Nine Thousand Four Hundred Seventy Nine 
Dollars ($159,479.00) on the Tower Design Changes cost as demonstrated by reasonable 
documentation submitted to the Landlord, shall be deducted by Tenant from Tenant’s 
Contribution. 

Section 6.6 Extension of Jefferson Avenue.  Landlord shall be responsible for the 
design, engineering and construction costs associated with extending Jefferson Avenue